

No. 18-6210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD P. MITCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

LISA SORONEN
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 N. Capitol St., NW
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

LAUREN S. KULEY
Counsel of Record
KEITH BRADLEY
BRENT OWEN
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US)
LLP
201 E. Fourth St.
Suite 1900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 361-1200
lauren.kuley@squirepb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The implied consent laws permitting blood draws from unconscious impaired driving suspects are an exception to the fourth amendment’s warrant requirement.....	7
A. State legislatures enact implied consent laws as an important and permissible public policy response to the threat of impaired driving.....	7
B. Implied consent is a well- established exception to the fourth amendment’s warrant requirement	14
C. Exigent circumstances justify a warrantless blood draw from an unconscious drunk driving suspect	21
D. It is unreasonable to require law enforcement to seek a warrant for a blood draw when an impaired driver is unconscious.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Birchfield v. N. Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	8, 10, 12-14, 20, 21, 23
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957).....	16, 18
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Denham v. City of New Carlisle</i> , 741 N.E.2d 587 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....	27
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	28
<i>Escarcega v. State ex rel. Wyo. DOT</i> , 153 P.3d 264 (Wyo. 2007)	13
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	14, 17, 25
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969).....	14, 20
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Goodman v. Commonwealth</i> , 558 S.E.2d 555 (Va. Ct. App. 2002).....	9

<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	22, 25
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	24
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	25
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hyde</i> , 393 P.3d 962 (Colo. 2017).....	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	26
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	10, 22, 23
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	5, 18, 19, 20
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 358 P.3d 810 (Idaho Ct. App. 2015)	9
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Spencer v. Abbott</i> , 731 F. App'x 731 (10th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>State of Indiana v. Bisard</i> , 973 N.E.2d 1229 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....	10

<i>State v. Garner</i> , 608 P.2d 1321 (Kan. 1980)	13
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	14, 18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	25
<i>Wayne v. United States</i> , 318 F.2d 205 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	26
<i>Estate of Williams v. Cline</i> , 902 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Zap v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 624 (1946).....	15
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3118.....	8
ALA. CODE § 32-5-192(b).....	8
ALASKA STAT. § 28.35.035(b)	8
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-1321(C).....	8
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-65-202(b).....	8

CAL. VEH. CODE § 23612(a)(5)	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 42-4-1301.1	8, 12
21 DEL. CODE ANN. § 2747	8
FLA. STAT. § 316.1932(1)(c).....	8
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-5-55(b).....	8
ILL. COMP. STAT. § 5/11-501.1(b)	8
IOWA CODE § 321J.7	8
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 189A.103(2).....	8
LA REV. STAT. ANN. § 32:661(B)	8
MD. CODE ANN., CTS & JUD. PROC. § 10- 305(c)	8
MICH. C.L. § 257.311	15
MINN. STAT. § 169.791	15
MINN. STAT. § 169A.51(6)	8
MO. REV. STAT. § 577.033	8
MONT. CODE ANN. § 61-8-402(3).....	8
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 265-A:13	8
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 66-8-108	8
NEV. REV. STAT. § 484C.160	8

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4511.191(A)	8
OKLA. STAT. TIT. 47 § 751(C)	8
ORE. REV. STAT. § 813.140	8
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 31-27-2.1(a)	8
S.C. CODE ANN. § 56-5-2950 (H)	8
S.D. COD. LAWS § 32-23-10	8
TEX. TRANSP. CODE ANN. § 724.014	8
UTAH CODE ANN. § 41-6A-522	8
VT. STAT. ANN. TIT. 23 § 1202(a)(2)	8
W. VA. CODE § 17C-5-7(a)	8
WIS. STAT. § 110.20	15
WIS. STAT. § 341.10	15
WIS. STAT. § 343.305(3)(b)	8
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 31-6-102(c)	8

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice § 1-2.2	28
Aaron M. White, Ph.D., <i>What Happened? Alcohol, Memory Blackouts, and the Brain, Alcohol Research & Health</i> (2003)	11

Governors Highway Safety Association, <i>Drug-Impaired Driving: Marijuana and Opioids Raise Critical Issues for States</i> (2018).....	11, 12
Katie Zezima, <i>As opioid overdoses rise, police officers become counselors, doctors and social workers</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 12, 2017	27
Kristine Phillips, <i>Another parent’s overdose, another child in the back seat: A ‘new norm’ for drug users?</i> WASH. POST, Oct. 28, 2016	12
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Increased Penalties for High Blood Alcohol Content</i> (Nov. 14, 2016).....	11
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation, <i>Countermeasures That Work: A Highway Safety Countermeasures Guide for State Highway Safety Offices</i> , 8th Ed. (2015).....	13
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation, <i>Drunk Driving</i> (2017).....	3
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation, <i>Traffic Safety Facts</i> (Dec. 2016).....	11

Robert B. Voas et al., *Implied Consent
Laws: A Review of Literature and
Examination of Current Problems and
Related Statutes*, 40 *J. Safety Research*
77 (2009)..... 9
